accompanied by a downward shift in all economic as-
sumptions;

❚ Equity value -20%: sensitivity to a 20% market value
reduction of all equity investments in the portfolio at
valuation date;

❚ Property value -10%: sensitivity to a 10% market value
reduction of all property investments in the portfolio at
valuation date.

Companies of the Group), the EV is equal to the sum of
the Adjusted Net Asset Value (ANAV), and the Value In-
Force (VIF). Namely:
❚ the Adjusted Net Asset Value corresponds to the mar-

ket value of the consolidated shareholders’ funds, net
of goodwill and DAC (Deferred Acquisition Costs), and
before the payment of dividends from profits in the
year;

❚ the Value In-Force corresponds to the present value
of the projected stream of after-tax industrial profits
generated by the business in force at the valuation
date. This value takes into account the cost of finan-
cial guarantees related to the options, embedded in
insurance contracts, and less the frictional costs of
holding the capital and the cost of non-financial risks.

Regarding the market risk the Group performs the fol-
lowing sensitivities on its Embedded Value:

Life Embedded Value sensitivities: Market Risks

(%) 31/12/2015

Interest rate +0.5% 1.8

Interest rate -0.5% -4.4

Equity price -20% -5.5

Property price -10% -1.8

Non-life segment, Holding and other
businesses segment

According to the requirements of IFRS 7, the impact of
possible changes in interest rates and values of the eq-
uity instruments on the non-life and financial segments
is represented by the impact on the result for the period
and on the shareholder’s equity of the Group, net of the
corresponding tax effects.

Market risk evaluation has been performed, for non-life,
Holding and other businesses segments, following a
bottom up approach and using a full evaluation model,
which calculates the change in value of each financial in-
strument caused by applied stress tests (+/- 50bp yield